• cash flow sensitivity is calculated on floating interest rate net debt; and

• all other factors are held constant.

Debt instruments

The following analysis shows the impact of a one per cent change in RPI and a one per cent change in

CPI over the 12-month period to the reporting date on index-linked debt instruments.

Osprey Holdco Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended  31 March 2023

146

21. Financial instruments (continued)

a) Market risk (continued)

ii) Interest rate and inflation rate risk (continued)

The finance cost of the Group's index-linked debt instruments and derivatives varies with changes in

inflation rather than interest rates. These instruments form an economic hedge with the Group’s

revenues and regulatory assets, which are linked to RPI and CPI-H inflation. Inflation risk is reported

monthly to the Finance, Treasury and Energy Policy Group, which manages inflation risk by identifying

opportunities to amend the economic hedge currently in place where deemed necessary.

The sensitivity at 31 March of the Group’s profit before tax to changes in RPI and CPI on debt and

derivative instruments is set out in the following tables:

   Group
   2023 2022

   £m £m
 Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax
 1% increase in inflation (22.8) (22.0)
 1% decrease in inflation 22.8 22.0

Given the long-term maturity of the financial instruments that make up the portfolio, despite high levels

of inflation in the current environment, one per cent has been used for sensitivity analysis as this

represents a reasonable alternative market movement, as well as a useful benchmark change in the long

term.

RPI-linked derivatives

The fair values of the Group's RPI-linked derivatives are based on estimated future cash flows,

discounted to the reporting date, and these will be impacted by an increase or decrease in RPI rates as

shown in the following table. The sensitivity to CPI rates has been included in the level 3 disclosure and